

NORTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT

Harry W. Chornuk and

Supreme Court File No. 20140124

Linda D. Chornuk,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

Craig Nelson and

Julie Nelson,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal Following Bench Trial Before the Honorable Josh B. Rustad, Judge of the
McKenzie County Court, Northwest Judicial District, Civil No. 27-10-C-00123

APPELLEES' BRIEF**ANTHONY OSTLAND BAER &
LOUWAGIE P.A.**

Aaron R. Hartman (MN Bar No. 320195)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
90 South 7th Street
Suite 3600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-349-6969
Fax: 612-349-6996
Email: ahartman@aoblaw.com

MACKOFF KELLOGG LAW FIRM

Mark C. Sherer (ND Bar No. 06749)
Michael J. Maus (ND Bar No. 03499)
38 Second Avenue East
Dickinson, ND 58601
Telephone: 701-227-1841
Email: msherer@mackoff.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

And

Jordon J. Evert (ND Bar No. 06969)
Furuseh, Kalil, Olson & Evert, P.C.
P.O. Box 417
108 Main Street
Williston, ND 58802-0417
Telephone: 701-774-0005
Fax: 701-572-1505
Email: jordon@furusehlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶1

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶18

 I. The Nelsons Cannot Be Good Faith Purchasers Because They
 Had Constructive Notice..... ¶18

 II. The Nelsons Waived Their Right to Appeal From the Judgment.. ¶31

CONCLUSION..... ¶35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Agricultural Credit Corp. v. State</u> , 74 N.D. 71, 20 N.W.2d 78 (N.D. 1945).....	¶24, 29
<u>DeCoteau v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2001 ND 182, 636 N.W.2d 432.....	¶32
<u>Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Smetana</u> , 2009 ND 74, 764 N.W.2d 665.....	¶22, 23 30, 35
<u>Gregory v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</u> , 1998 ND 94, 578 N.W.2d 101.....	¶32
<u>Hunter v. McDevitt</u> , 12 N.D. 505, 97 N.W. 869 (N.D. 1903).....	¶21
<u>Lyon v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2000 ND 12, 604 N.W.2d 453.....	¶32
<u>Mr. G’s Turtle Mt. Lodge, Inc. v. Roland Twp.</u> , 2002 ND 140, 651 N.W.2d 625.....	¶32
<u>State ex rel. Storbakken v. Scott’s Electric, Inc.</u> , 2014 ND 97 (N.D. 2014).....	¶32, 36

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 1-01-25.....	¶22
N.D.C.C. § 47-19-21.....	¶24
N.D.C.C. § 47-19-41.....	¶20, 21

COURT RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(6).....	¶19
